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BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIC

In the Matter of the Complaint of
The Suburban Fuel Gas, Inc.,

Complainant,

v, | Case No. 86—1747wGA-CSS
Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.,
Respondent,

Relative to various alleged vicla=-
tions of the Ohio Revised Code.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

OPINION AND ORDER

The Commission, coming now to consider the complaint filed
August 29, 1986, the testimony presented at the public hearing
held on May 7, 1987, the briefs filed June 12, 1987, July 7,
1987, July 17, 1987, and July 22, 1987, and waiving the attorney
examiner's report pursuant to Rule 4901-1-33, Administrative
Code, hereby issues ite Opinion and Order.

APPEARANCES:

Messrs, Muldoon, Pemberton & Ferris, by Mr. David L.
Pemberton, 2733 West Dublin-Granville Road, Worthington, Ohioc
43085, on behalf of tre complainant.

Messrs. Thomas E. Morgan, Roger C. Post, zand Kenneth W.
Christman, 200 Civic Center Drive, P.0O. Box 117, Columbus, Ohio
43216-0117, on behalf of the respondent,

Mr. William A. Spratley, Consumers' Counsel, by Ms. Margaret
Ann Samuels and Ms. Evelyn Robinson, Associate Consumers' Coun-
s2l, 137 East State Street, Columbus, Ohio 43266-0550, on behalf
of the residential customers of Suburban Fuel Gas, Inc., and
Columbia Gas of Ohie, Inc.

HISTORY QF THE PROCEEDINGS:

The Suburban Fuel Gas, Inc. (Suburban, complainant} filed
this complaint against Colurbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. ({(Columbia) on
August 29, 1986. On September 23, 1986, Columbia filed a motion
to dismiss the complaint because Columbia believed that Suburban
4id not have standing to bring the complaint and that Suburban
had not stated reasonable grounds for complaint. On October 9,
1986, the attorney examiner ordered Suburban to file a more
definite statement alleging the facts which were the basis of
Suburban's complaint.
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On October 22, 1986, Suburban filed an amended complaint.
The amended complaint stated that Columbia and Suburban are
competitors, particularly in Wood County, Chio., Suburban alleged
that Columbia was offering general service customers within Wood
County lower rates than Columbia's general service rates on file
with the Commission. Suburban alleged that the lower rates were
being charged on a discriminatory basis withous regard to the
requirements of customers similarly situated and for the purpose
of destroying competltion. In addition, Suburban alleged that
Columbia was violating its tariffs sn file with the Commission by
providing customers with service lines free of charge. Suburban
alleged that the free service lines were offered on a
discriminatory basis and for the purpose of destroying
competition. Another allegation by Suburban was that Columbia
was violating its tariffs by providing distribution main line
extensions for commercial or industrial customers without
requiring a deposit from those customers. Suburban alleged that
the waiving of deposits was done on a discriminatory basis and
for the purpose of destroying competition. Suburban alleged that
Columbia's actions in these matters were violations of Sections
4905.30, 4905.32, 4905.33, and 4505.35, Revised Code.

On November 12, 1986, Columbia filed a motion to dismiss the
amended complaint and arqued again that Suburban had no standing
to bring the ccmplaint and that Suburban had not stated reason—
able grounds for complaint. By Entry dated January 6, 1987, the
Commission denied the motion of Columbia to dismiss the complaint
and ordered Columbia to answer the complaint. The Commission
found that Suburban had standing to bring this complaint under
Sect?.n 4905.26, Revised Code. However, in the Januwary 6, 1987

.Entry the Commission reiterated its position that the Com-—
mission's function is not to administer anti-trust laws but
rather to protect utility consumers from unjustly discriminatory
rates and charges. The Commission’s primary interest is in
securing the best possible service for the public ander just and
reasonable rates and not in refereeing a contest between
competitors. The Commission stated that the Commission is
interested in this matter only to the extent that Suburban's
allegations against Columbia affect service to the public.

On January 27, 1987, Columbia answered the complaint.
Columbia denied that Columbia had provided service in a manner
which viclated its tariffs and contracts or state statutes, that
Columbia had charged unlawfully discriminatory rates, and that
Columbia had charged rates or performed services for the purpose
of destroying competition. Columbia denied all the substantive
ailegations of the complaint.

On February 2, 1987, the attorney examiner scheduled +this
matter for hearing and ordered notice of the hearing to be
published in accordance with Section 4805.26, Revised Code. On
April 1, 1987, the legal director granted a continuance and
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rescheduled the hearing to May 7, 1687. On April 16, 1987, the

Office of Consumers' Counsel, State of Ohic (occ), moved to
ocC stated that if the allegations

intervene in this proceeding.
of the complaint were true, the result might be an increase in
costs to residential ratepayers. On April 22, 1987, the examiner
asked 0CC to inferm the Commission as to its specific grounds for
intervention. On May 1, 1987, OCC -esponded that competition
- hetween gas distribution companies could have an adverse impact
on residential customers and that discriminatory rates are unfair
to customers who pay full rates. 0QCC also asserted that residen-
tial customers have an interest to ensure that utilitias do not
engage in predatory practices. On May 14, 1987, the examiner
found that although 0CC's grounds for intervention remained
tervene should ke granted.

vague, the motion of CCC to in

. The hearing in this matter was held on May 7, 1987. Notice
of the hearing was published in the Daily Sentinel-Tribune, a
newspaper of general cireulation in Wood County, Ghic. At the
hearing, the complainant called  Mr. Ronald G. Parshall,
Columbia's area manager for several communities in Wood County,
Ohio, and Mr. Michael Law, an industrial marketing engineer
employed by Columbia at  its Findlay, Ohio office. Columbia
called Mr. Thomas F. Devers, vice president of rates and depre-
ciation at Celumbia, and Mr. A. Scott Rottey, executive vice
president of Suburban. At the close of the hearing a briefing
schedule was . arranged. Subseguently, continuances to the
briefing schedule were granted. Suburban filed its initial brief
on June 12, 1987, Columbia and 0OCC filed bricfs on July 7, 1387,
Suburban and Columbia filed reply briefs on July 17, 1987, and
0CC filed its reply brief on July 22, 1387,

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE:

d various examples of Columbia's
To summarize the evidence,

les will be discussed.

suburban has presente
alleged unfair competitive practices.
the facts regarding each of these examp

2 plant of Equity Group-Chio Division {Equity) is located on
Grant Re.d in the unincorporated area of Wood County. In mid-
1955, a'. the time that a part of Equity's plant was served by
Columbia LNG, Suburban offered and began service to Bguity (Tr.
208). Apparently, another part of the plant continued to be
served by Columbia, and at some point Suburban offered to serve
the artire plant and take this service from Columbia. This
solicitation by Suburban of the portion of the plant served by
Columbia was, according to Columbia, the event that gave rise to
Columbia's "flex" rate program. In July 1986, Equity entered
into an agreement for gas service with Columbia in whigh Equity
stated that Equity had received 2 bona fide offer from Suburban
which was lower than Columbia's general service rate, which was
applicable to the Equity plant (Complainant's Ex. 12). Columbia
agreed to provide gas to Equity at $5.05 per mcf plus a $4.20
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The rate would fluctuate guarterly with
{GCR) rate and the base rate of
lawer than Columbia's GCR

le customer charge and excise taxes. iz
fide offer from a competing utility at a
Columbia's total nflex" rate, Columbia
counld, at its option, match the offer of the competing utility.
. Equity would submit an affidavit regarding the offer, and
Columbia reserved the right to determine if the cffer was bona
fide. Gas service under the agreement was £o begin on 1y 21,
1986, and either party could terminate the agreement after one

This agreement was submitted to the commission for
*n the matter of +he application of

1 on July 25, 1986 in

Gas of Ohio, Inc. for filing a zontract with Egquity

Group-Chio Division invoiving the sale of gas pursuant to Section

2505.31, Revised Code, Case No. §6-1491-GA-AEC, put the

application was withdrawn by Columbia, and the arrangement was
The rates se nt in Case No.

never approved. + forth in the agreeme
BF~1431-GA-AEC were the same as guburban's rates (Pr. 103).

e charge.
cost recovery
he rate would not Le

customer servic

Suburban,
rate plus the applical

Equity received a bona
total rate less than

4]

i
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year -
approva
Columbia

on August 18, 1986, a vice president of Eguity signed a
Columbia customer affidavit in which he swore that Equity had
received a bona fide offer from Suburban to provide natural gas
at $5.0168 per mef plus a $4.00 customer service charge per month
{Complainant’s EX. 14). On the same day, Equity entered into a
general service agency purchase and transpoxrtation agreement with
nd deliver gas to

Columbia in which rolumbia agreed to purchase a
Equity at +4,6194 per mect and a monthly service charge of $5.25.

The rates charged under the contract could, at Calumbia's option,
be decreased in accordance with fluctuations in the cost of

alternate energy resources available from competing utilities or
suppliexrs provided ould not exceed Coiumbia's

that the rate W«
applicable general gervice rate. In the Egquity agreement,
Columbia could only decrease +he rate to Eguity. Mr. Law

believed that Columbia agreed not to increase the rate offered to

Equity because of Columbia‘'s policy to beat the competition posed
Equity could terminate the agreement

by Suburban (TE.

within fifteen days i ia declined to meet 2 pona fide

offer of a competing utility or supplier, after Equity signed an

affidavit regarding the competing offer, and after Columbia
The agreement

Jetermined the validity of the competing offer.
was to take e 1986 and continue for one year.

Columbia filed t th the Commission on September 3.,
1986 irn In the matter of the application of Columbia Gas of Ohlo,
Inc. for approval oF an arrangament with Eguity Group-0hio
Pivision involving the purchase and transportation of natural
as, Case HNo. B6—-178L-GA-AEC, which was approved by the

Commission on September 30, 1986.

The Woodland Mall is a new shopping ¢

Green in Wood County, ©Ohio. Suburban an
competition to serve the mall. At some point,
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the developers of the

sa Builders, Inc.,
the mall tenants (Tr.

a proposal to Bri

Woodland Mall to provide gas service to
42). On august 1%, 19p6, Columbia's Mr. Law wrote a letter to
Mr. Larry Jarrett, owher of Brisa Builders, Inc., and made an
offer to serve the Woodland Mall that Mr. Jarrett could not
refuse (Complainant's Ex. 6). Columbia offered:

r the service lines to the base of

1. To pay fo
s and core area.

the two end skore

2. To pay 100 percent af the house piping,
engineering, and difference in equipment cost
between gas and electric for the Elder-
Beerman store.

ovide gas to all customers at %$4.62 per
pr a primary term of twelve months.
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The leiter assured Mr. Jarrett that "Columbia Gas has the ability
to be competitive with any energy supplier with new programs,”

(Complainant’s EX. ). On Dctober 22, 1986, Mr. Jarrett wrote to

1986 offer. In

Mr. Parshall of Columbia to accept the August 19,
addition, Mr. Jarrett respectfully requested that Columbia

immediately proceed with the installation of +he necessary
transmission lines {Complainant's EX. 7).

believed it was necessary for
1986 offer in order to beat out
a the electric energy
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Mr. Law testified that he

Columbia to make the August 19,
the competition from Suburban and fro
supplier (Tr, 139). According to Mr. Law, Columbia had to offer
the customer service lines in order to compete with electricity.
Under P.U.C.O. No. 1, original Sheet No. 6, Section 22(b) of

Columbia's tariffs, rhe customer shall install ard maintain at
In addition, Columbia

his own e.pense customer service lines.
Beerman store and paid

provi.»d free house piping to the Elder-
ipment cost between gas and  electric

+he aifference in equl
appliances in order to induce Elder-Beerman to switch from
electric to natural gas, put Columbia did not make a similar
offer to the other large store, J.C. PaImney. which paid for its
own house piping because J.C. Penney huad designated natural gas
heat from the beginning {Tr. 39). Under Columbia's tariff,
No. 1, Second Replacemrent Sheet No. 7, Section 28, the
tzll and maintain all appliances at the
customer's expense. The offer of $4.62 per mcf for twelve months
was made because Columbia figured that Suburban would match the
first two items of Columbia‘'s offer, and Columbia knew that the
rate would beat Suburban's rate (Tx. 138). 1in addition to the
August 13, 19686 offer, Columbia agrees! to extend its main
distribution lines to the neters and the stores of the two
principal mall tenants (Tr. 43) . Columbia also agreed to ingtall
+the customer service lines Zur the smaller stores of the mall
o other mall i< the area has been offered

{Tr. 43). Apparently,
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a fixed rate by Columbia nor has any other mall received similar
free lines or piping. In addition, there have been no similax
offers by Columbia to reimburse a customer the difference between
gas and electric appliances (Tr. 43-44) ,

C & C Fabrication, Inc. {c & C) was a new customer for whose

business Columbia and Suburban were competing (Tr. 46). C & C
- had requested natural gas service from both Columbia and

Suburban. At approximately 750 mcf per year, C & C's annual
d@ not warrant a special contract rate with

natural gas usage woul
Columbia (Tr. 47). However, Columbia beat the competition posed
by Suburban by offering C & C 2 general service agench purchase
and transportation agreement. on November 13, 196, a
representative of C & ¢ completed a customer affidavit in which
he swore that € & C had received a bona fide offer from Suburban
for natural gas at $5,0457 per mcf plus a $4.00 customer service
charge (Complainant’'s Ex. 5}, Thereupon, on the same day,
November 13, 1986, C & C signed a general service agency purchase
and transportation agreement with Columbia by which Columbia
would provide natural gas service te C & C at $4.6494 per mef
25 per month for +welve months. The

plus a customer charge of $5. _
rate charged could be increased or decreasad in accordance with
he cost of alternative energy resources

fluctuations in =
available from competing wtilities or suppliers but the rate
could not exceed Columbia's applicable genaral service rate. The
customer c¢ould terminate the agreement within fifteen days if

) ffer from a competing

Calumbia declined to match a bena fide ©

utility or supplier. Columbia had the right to determine whether
the competing offer stated in the custorer affidavit was valid.
The agreement was to take effect on November 14, 1986
{Complainant's Ex. 8). Columbia's vice president did not sign
the agreement until January g, 19° because the contract was lost
by Columbia (Tr. 117}. Columbis . ° ~ot file an appiication with
the Commission for approval of ' ontract with € & C until
March 26, 1987 because of an ¢ 1 . ,ht (Fr. 154), Mr. Devers
restified that Columkia began b1, g C & C under the agreenment

in January 1987 (Tr. 154).

The general service agency purchase and transportation
agreement was net the only inducement +hat Columbia used to win C
& C as a customer. Columbia agreed to provide a main line
extension of approximately 800 feet to C & C without reguiring a
deposit from C & C for +the line extension. The cost of the line
extension would be about $5 per foot. Under Columbia's tariff
P.U.C.O. No. 1, Original Sheet No. 8, Section 34, where a main

extension is requested for service for commercial purposes and
the main extension 1is determined by the company to be economical-
ly feasible, the app ter into a line

licant for an extension may en
extension agreement and sha

11 deposit with the company the
estimated cost of the extension. Mr. Law tes

tified that he had
performed a maximum allowable investment

calculation for Columbia
that determined that the extension was economically justified

_mﬁ"g’ﬁunssﬂ:xnm :
ONTHAVIOOIONd MO SSANISAE 40

OLYHEIO VU ;)
THL NI (EREAL B JN:IN

v
&

W00 ANV SIVHADOV NV 81 dIdIS

1SUN0D AV IO

,.
o
by

VG

—
—
=
oy ]
-
0
()
%
-
3
=
=
5
=
fyel
=
=8
w8
=)
25
=
=g
==
=
g2
e
o=
=3
oo
25
<
ocE
o
=
b
=
wl
!
=
=

YO LA

=X




TS IS IO CERTIFY THAT Tl MICROPIKY

0 : MICROPUIOTOGRAPH APPTARING ON :

o 1 [ MICRO i N IS FIRY
o grlrplnlziiﬁnﬁgcﬁjg(\%ﬁi}?&? h{ﬁﬁ[f&l} REPRODUCTION OF A CASE: r-u.E: {x{;}rﬁ
CAMERA OPERATOL e ?}f\l?ugrﬂﬁsfgn ppeyers

-7-

86-1747-GA~CES

+he decision toO waive the
ided € & C with materi-

omeyr service line

in addition to
Columbia alsc prov
and riser for the cust

204). Finally,
1ine extension deposit,
al in the form of a pipe

{(Tr. 107).
church of Ged {BGCE) is jocated on Mercer
ted area of Wood County. BGCG uses about
annually 25). Prior to March 1986,
er Suburban nOX Columbia, and there
n and Columbia for this service.
£f a tap from the gransmission
{TCO} . suburban

serve BGCG. on

{Tr.

The Bowling Green
in the unincorpora
tural gas
BGCG was a customer of neith
was competition between Suburba
BGCG was to be served directly ©
line of Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

d into TCO's 1ine in nrder to

had initially tappe

February 10 1936, Columbia filed an application with TCO to
off the transmi i line to serve BGCG. At about
rban had already obtained

obtain a tap
that time, Columbia was aware
. n to serve BGCG as a

a tap from TCO {Tr. Columbia bega _
general service commercial customer in March 1986, Columbia
called Suburban and told Suburban to remove its regulators and
meter settings which were already in place {(Pr. 7M.

a suitable reg

Road
100 mcf of na

KT JN:HY

10 HSUN0D HVING:HR
S15UN00 HY HHL NI IUIAT
A HIATNOD ANV TLVHNOOY NV él leiS

QIVUEAO WRINVD

HIHL IVILL AJTISD OL SI SIHL

In order to Serve BGCG, unlator for reducing
pressure off the transmission line was required. Although
Suburban was offeri BGCG . at a rate $0.83 per mck lower
than Columbia's ge i te plus Suburban's $4.00
customer charge per month, BGCG chose Columbia. Accrrding to
suburban, Columbia provided BGCG with a free regulator in ordex
Under P.U.C.O. Neo. 1, Section 23,
t+he customer shall

+o beat out suburban (Tr. 23).
of Columbia's tariffs,
a suitable regulator OT

origiral Sheet No. &,
install and mainiain at his expense
regulators for reducing pressure ¢rom a high pressuze

transmission line.
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in the unincorporated area of Wood County and

tural gas annually. prior to March 1987,
and both were in

purban served DAGC,
that Suburban had a

Columbia knew
32-33}., However, it was

March 1987. pecause of
1ly bhe classified under
~ustomer for rate pur~
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The bayspring Assembly of God Church (DAGC

North Dixie Highway
usas about 800 mcf of na
neither Columbia nor Su
competition to serve DAGC.
1ine across the road from DAGC {Tr.
Columbia that began service to PAGC in
DAGC's usage paktern, DAGC would norma
Columbia's tariffs as a general service
and DAGC would not gualify for & special contract with
on March 11, 1987, eral sarvice sgency and
transportation agreement between pPAGC and Columbia was signed
(Complainant's Ex. 10}. The customer affidavit stated that DAGC
had received a bona fide offer from Suburban to provide natural
gas at $5.1 lus a $4.00 customer charge per month.
The custome pastor of DAGC. The
agreement betwee hat Columbia would
urchase gas as an agen gas to DAGC for
per month customer charge. The rate

54,6494 per mef plus a $5.25
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charged undar the agreement could, at Columbia's option, ke
increased or decreased in accordance with fluctuations in the
cost of alternate energy IeSQurces available from compating
utilities or suppliers, provided however that the rate would not
excead Columbia's applicable general service rate and that the
custemer could terminate the agreement within fifteen days notice
if Columbia declined to match the delivery price of a bona fide

offer from a competing utility or supplier. The customer was ta@
submit an affidavit regarding the competing offer, and Columbia
reserved the right to determine the validity of the competing
offer. Although the agreement was signed March 11, 1987, 1t was
to take effect on February 19, 1987 and continue in effect for
one year. On April 2, 1987, the contract was filed with the
Commission pursuant Lo In the matter of the application of
Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. and Madisor ~“ounty Hospital, Inc. for
approval by the Public Utilities tGommission of Ohio for a
reasonable arrangement for transporting gas pursuant to Revised
Code Section 4905.31, Case No. B7-159-GE-AEC, Finding and Qrder,
March 17, 1987.

In Case No. B87-1539-GA-AEC, Columbia received what Columbia

refers to as “"blanket approval” for its CTAPA agreements, an
sportation and Agency Purchase

acronym for Competitive Tran
Agreement. Under the CTAPA sgreements, Columbia sells and

delivers gas to end users from & pool of incremental purchases
not needed for system supply. The rates to be charged are
flexible in order to prevent the loss of ioad. According to the
Finding and Order in Case No. 87-159-GA-AEC, Columbia anticipated
that there would be a series of reguests by customers other then
TAPA agreements, and Columbia

Madison County Hospital for C
believed that maximum benefits from the program would be derived
if CTAPA volumes were permitted to flow on the basis of pre-

granted approval from the Commission. Columbia stated that
similar CTAPA agreements would he £iled with summary refarence to
the Madison County Hospital application in Case ¥o.
§7-159-GA-AEC. The Commission ordered in the March 17, 1987
Finding and Order that all future similar contracts would be
considered approved by the Commission upon filing by Columbia
subject to future Cormission rulings within thirty days of the
filing. Columbia filed +he CTAPA contract between Columbia and
DAGC on April 2, 1987, and the contract was considered approved
by the Commission on that date subject to Comnission action

within thirty days.

Columbia provides servi : to DAGC on the CTAPAR program at a
lower rate than Columbia's neral service tariff rate and at a

lower rate than Suburban's 13 e. Columbia offered DAGC the CTAPA
rate because Columbia was ia .‘rect competition with Suburban for
DAGC's service (Tr, 32). Of course, Columbia had alsoc been in
direct competition with Suburban for service to BGCG, but BGCG
ceceived cnly a free regulator from Columbia and remains 4
general sexvice tariff customer of Columbia. BGCTG has not been
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offered the lower CTAPA rate (Tr. 147, i58). According to Mr.
bDevers, "If the competitive situation would have warranted
utilizing a transportation arrangement, I'm sure that Columbia
would have approached the customer (BGCG) with that. In this
particular instance for the Bowling Green Church of Ged apparent-
ly the Columbia tariff rate was enough for the customer to take
service from our company instead of Suburban" (Tr. 157-158). At
* this point, DAGC is the only church in the area on the CTAPA
rate, but Mr. Law stated that Columbia would offer the CTAPA rate
to any church in the area "if necessary” to beat out the competi-
tion {Tr. 97, 137).

In addition, not only did DAGC receive the CTAPA rate from
Columbia, but alsc DAGC received a free customer service line
(Tr. 35). The DAGC customer servige line ran approximately 100
to 150 feet at approximately $5 a foot (Tr. 35-36). Under
Columbia's tariff, P.U.C.0. No. 1, Original Sheet No. 6, Section
22(b), the installation and maintenaznce associated with customer
service lines are to be at the customer's expense,

The Wood County Children's Resource Center (WCCRC), a day
care center, is located within the corporate limits of Bowling
Green and would be subject to Columbia's ordinance contract with
the city of Bowling Green. WCCRC's estimated annyel consumption
is approximately 400 mcf annually. Suburban offered servica +o
WCCRC and offered to extend its main distributior line to the
property line of WCCRC, an extension of more than one Aundread
feet (Tr. 212)}. Suburban did not ask WCCRC for a deposit to
extend the line although Suburban's tariffs regquire smch a
deposit (Tr. 212). Columbia offered to install WCCRC's custamer
service line. For Columbia, this was an Zxtension of 415 feet at
55 per foot. Although it would take Columbia approximatily four
years to recover. the cost of the customer service line under its
base rates, Columbia extended the line because of the competitive
situation (Tr, 58).

Columbia and Suburban are also in competition to serve
Norbalt Rubber Company (Norbalt) of North Baltimore, Chio and to
make Norbalt a consumer of natural gas ilhstead of fuel oil. On
June 23, 1986, Mr. Law wrote to Norbalt to offer a firm burney-
tip price of $2.48 per mcf for a term- comparable to any other
supplier's offer (Complainant's Ex. 15). Mr, Law stated to
Norbalt officials that Columbia intended to keep Suburban out of
North Baltimere {Tr. 121), Mr. lLaw alsa recalled Columbia's
representatives stating at a North Baltimore village coancil
meeting that "Columbia would do whatever it had to do to keep
Suburban Gas out of North Baltimore, Ohio" (Tr. 121-123). oOn
July 11, 1986, Mr. Harold Rowe, Cclumbia's division manager at
the Findlay office, wrote to D.S., Brown Company ©f North
Baltimore and offered Y.S. Brown a firm natural gas price to
match D.S. Brown's current fuel oil cost. The offer was good for
twenty-four months (Complainant's Ex. 16). 1In addition, Columbia
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told D.5. Brown rhat, due to changes in federal transportation

policies, Columbia was able to match any bona fide offer from any

competing natural gas supplier. However, Suburban began service

to D.5. B i uwary 1987 in spite of the fact that Columbia
208) .

already had 2 meter at the site (Tx.
come a HoCus of

n. According to Mr.
vincent Messengel a

Rresigential consumers may also begin to be

. the competition between Columbia and suburba
Devers, Columbia is considering offering Mr.
he CTAPA rate, because Columbiza finds

residential customer, t :
jtself in ive situation with Suburban £o serve this
15 home is near the

residential customer {Tr. 161) . Mr. Messenger
Woodland Mall (Fr. 197). Mr, Devers testified that this residen~
+ial consumer is the only residential consumer in the Woodland
Mall area and ia i

+he only residential o
considering © he CTAPA rate (Pr. .
Columbia insta Massengar

f£fering t

1led the customer seryice line for Mr.

{Tx. 133) . Columbia has alsc waived deposits on main line
extensions 76,

for resideptial customers in
134) .
Columbiz

is.aggressively co
anything unlawful to
Mr, Devers also testified that
bnsiness judgment {Tr. 153}. .
CTAPA rate 1S not available to all of Columbia's customers but
only to those in competitive situations where the load would not
otherwise be served by Columbia. He argued that the CTAPA rate
allows Columbia to retain existi ad and to compete vigorous~
1y, but fairly, for new markets {Columbia EX. 1, at 5i. Accords
ing to Mr. pevers, there is no adverse impact upon gas costs
under the CTAPAL program because the gas supplies for CTAPA
customers are obtained through incremental purchases which are
not needed for Columbia's system supply. In addition, according
to Mr. Devers, i rax portion of the agency fee and
supplemental charge i ' 4 to Columbia's GCR rate and lowers
_the cost of gas to Mr. Devers also testified that
CTAPA customers contri (Columbia EX. 1, at 57.
4 that Equity was t i omer to be
i at it

Mr. Devers state
offered the nflex" rate because Equity in
would purchase its gas requirements from S i {Columbia EX.
1, at 5). subsequently, Columbia i at it would he
preferable to meet compe i i rangements
rather than sales arrangements, ram was devel-
oped. The "fiex™ rate gales re withdrawn,
customers werée offered CTAPA agreements. M Devers stated that
signed to recover the coS ing service
not served at less than cost. Mr.

nglex" rate of 1986 and the present

juymbia to recover its incremental costs
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Devers testified that while Columbia

15 witness Mr.
mpeting with Suburba Columbia would not do
ot competition urban (Tr. 153).
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(Columbia Ex, 1, at 6). The purchase price of the pool of gas
used for the CTAPA program was about $2.2! per mcf (Tr, 182).

Mr. Devers further testified that Columbia does not beljieve
that Columbia's tariff is violated when Columbia extends its
distribution mains to serve new customers without requiring the
customer tc deposit the full cost of the extension. He testified
that if Columbia determines that the investment is economically
justified, Columbia will extend the main without requiring a -
deposit. If the extension cannot be justified economically,
Columbia may still extend the main because of competition from
other suppliers (Columbia Ex. I, at 6}. Adeording to Mr. Devers,
requiring a deposit egqual to the full cost of a main extension
would adversely affect Columbia's ability to attract new business
into Columbia's service tertitory.

Mr. Devers also testified that Columbia had installed on
certain occasions customer service lines in order o meet
competition. Mr. Devers stated that the cost of customer service
lines %ould not be passed on to Columbia's customers through
Columbia's base rates but wpuld be charged to a marketing account
{Columbia Ex. 1, at 7). Mr. Parshall testified that the costs
associated with the provision of customer service lines, line
extensions, regulators, and the waivers of depcsits and the
rejimbursement of cost differentials of appliances were not being
raecovered by the company through base rates but rather were
absorbed by the stockholders {Tr. 61). However, Mr. Law
testified that none of these incentives were offered before
Columbia's present general service rates became effective on July
2, 1985 (Tr. 130-131).

Mr, Devers testified that there have been instances in which
Columbia has begun to bill customers under the CTAPA rate prior
to Commission approval (Tr. 154). He stated that Columbia did
this because of commitments made to customers in light of the
competitive situation (Tr. 154).

Finally, Mr. Rothey testified that Suburban is a gas dis-
trisution company subject to Commission regulation but has no
general sexvice rates established by the Commission and ro GCR
rate. In addition, Suburban has only.two special contracis on
file with the Commission (Tr. 210}. However, Suburban does have
tariffs for the provision of service on file with the Commission.
Suburban’s tariffs are modeled after Columbia's tariffs.
Suburban is serving some 200 to 250 customers inside the
corporate limits of Bowling Green but does hot have a franchise
to serve Bowling Green. The rates charged these customers are
established by ordinances of villages which own the lines. Mr,
Rothey stated that he was advised by the mayor of Bowling Green
that he did not need a franchise to operate in the city,
apparently because Suburban was serving these areas when they
were annexed to the ecity of Bowling Green (Tr. 218).
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DISCUSSION:

suburban argues that Columbia's actions have violated
Seations 4905.30, 4905.32, 4905.33, and 4905.35, Revised Code,.
Section 4905,30, Revised Code, provides in pertinent paxrt:

hall print and file with the
public utilities commission schedules showing all
rates, joint rates, rentals, tolls, classifica-
tions, and charges for service of every kind
furnished by it, and all rules and regulations
affecting them. Such schedules shall be plainly
printed and kept open to public inspection.

Every public utility s
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Section 4905.32, Revised Code, provides:

‘No publiec utility shall charge, demand, exact,
receive, or collect a different rate, rental,
toll, or charge for any service rendered, or to be
rendered, than that applicable to such service as
specified in its schedule filed with the public
utilities commission which is in effect at the

time.

No public utility shall refund or remit directly
or indirectly, any rate, rental, toll, or charge
s0 specified, or any part thereof, or extend to
any petrscn, firm, or corporation, any rule,
regulation, privilege, or facility except such as
are specified in such schedule and regularly and
uniformly extended to all persons, firms, and
corporations under 1ike circumstances for like, or
gubstantially similar, service.
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No public utility shall directly or indirectly, or
by any special rate, rebate, drawback, or other
device or method, charge, demand, collect, or
receive from any person, firm, or corporation a
greater or lesser compensation for any service
rendered, or to be rendered, except as provided in
Chapters 4901., 4903., 4905,, 4807., 4909., 45821.,
4923., and 4925. of the Revised Code, than it
charges, demands, collects, or receives from any
other person, firm, or corporation for doing a
like and contemporaneous service under substan-
tially the same circumstances and conditions. No
public utility shall furnish free service or
servica for less than actual cost for the purpose

of destroyino competition.

Wil:d SIIL NO ONDIVEdDY 1dv

. 22337 fg iﬁ? (FISSHDONd HLIVT
"ONHIGVUDOLIONRL UG SSUNISNG H10

-0 I




TIHIS [S TO CERTIFY THAT THE MICROPHOTOCRAPIL APPEARING ON THIS FTIM

STRIP 18 AN AUCURATE AND COM FlL
MENT Il[il.Ii’EiR}iI) IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS FOR PLOTOGLY.

CAMERA OPERNTOR TSR0 gu L€ _ Be)/ DT PROCESSED Aurg.

PLETE REPRODUCTION OF A CASE FLL E';(l)(b:ll- _
PHING.

86-1747-GA-CSS

Section 4905.35, Reviscd Code, provides:

No public utility shall make or give any undue or
unreasonable preference or advantage to any
person, £firm, corporation, or locality, or subject
any person, £irm, corporation, or locality to any
undue or reasonable prejudice or disadvantage.

Suburban charges that Columbia provided f£free customer
service lines to DAGC, the Woodland Mall's two maijcr tenants, and
WCCRC in violation of Columbia's tariffs and Sections 4905,.30 and
4905,32, Revised Code; that Columbia provided C & C with the pipe
and riser for its customer service line in vioclation of
Columbia's tariffs and Sections 49%05.30 and 4905.32, Revised
Cede; that Columbia's provision of a free regulator to BGCG
viclated Columbia's tariffs and Sections 4905.30 and 4905.32,
Revised Code; that Colwmnbia wiolated its tariffs and Sections
4905.30 and 4905.32, Revised Code, by providing the Elder-Beerman
store with house piping anéd the reimbursement for the difference
between the cost of electric and the cost of gas appliances; and
. that Columbia wvioclated its tariffs arnd Sections 4905.30 and
4905,32, Revised Code, by failing to reguire deposits from C & C,
the Woodland Mall, and other customers for the cost of main line
extensions. Suburban points out that all the general service
agency purchase and transportation agreements discussed in this
proceeding inceorporated Columbia‘'s tariffs on file with the
Commission into the agreements and that Columbia therefore bhound
itself to sdhere to its tariffs in regard to these customers. In
addition, the ordinance of the city of Bowling Green incorporates
Columbia's tariffs on file with the Commission. Suburban also
charges that Columbia viclated Sections 45065.30 and 4905.32,
Revised Code, by charging DAGC and C & C the general service
agency purchase and transportation rates prior to Commission
approval. In addition, Suburban charges that Columbia violated
Section 4905.33, Revised Ccde, by offering to some but not to all
of its customers free customer service lines, free regulators,
and similar incentives, Suburban charges that Columbia violated
Sections 4905.32, 4905.33, and 4905.35 Revised Code, by offering
some of its general service customers the general service agency
purchase and transportation rates and not offering the same rates
to other similarily situated general service customers., Suburban
alsc charges that Columbia violated Section 4905.35, Revised
Code, by making DAGC the only church in Columbia's servica area
on the CTAPA rate, by agreeing that the Woodland Mall would have
the only arrangement with a fixed rate for twglve months, by
making the Woodland Mall the only mall in Columbia's service area
on the general service agency purchase and transportation
program, by giving Equity the only agreement in which rates can
only be decreased, by offering D.S. 8S8rown a firm burner-tip price
for tw> years, and by offering Norbalt an indeterminate agreemenc
period. Finaily, Suburban believes +hat the CTAPA rate vioclates
Section 4905,35, Revised Code, in that a rate designed to flex
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downward to meet a competitor's cost inherently is designed to
permit the provision of service at less than its actual cost for
the purpose of destroying competi-ion.

Suburban argues that Columbia's failure to follow its
tariffs and the Ohio Revised Code are particularly damaging given
the competitive environment. According to Suburban, competition

 should require more disclosure of the terms and conditions of
utility rates and services and stricter compliance with the
tariffs and statutes. Suburban argues that customers need to
know what rates and services are available to them and points to
the disparate treatment of J.C. Penney and Elder-Beerman and BGCG
and DAGC as examples. Suburban argues that it is unfair that
everyone in Columbia's service territory does not know that if
competition from Suburban exists that lower rates, free customer
service lines, free house piping, free regulators, waivers of
main line extension deposits, reimbursement of the differential
of the cost of gas appliances, and other such incentives Erom
Columbia could be available. Without such knowledge, according
to Suburban, there will be discrimination among
similarly-situated customers of Columbia.

In addition to these specific charges, Suburban argues that
Columbia has transformed the general service agency purchase and
transportation agreements from a defensive program that was
designed to help Columbia maintain its existing load to an
offensive weapon that is being used by Columbia to dastroy
competitors such as Suburban. Suburban states that DAGC, C & C,
and the Woodland Mall were all new customers, none of whom were
previously served by either Suburban or Columbia. At the time
Suburban offered to serve these customers, none of them were
customers of Columbia. In addition, D.S. Brown and Norbalt were
using fuel oil at the time Suburban offered them service,
Suburban argues that these customers were subject to open
competition between Suburban and Columbia and that Suburban was
not raiding established customers of Columbia,

Suburban argues that Columbia's use of the CTAPA program
will be detrimental to custemers. Suburban believes that simi-~
larly-situated public utility customers are entitled to the same
rates and privileges and are subject -to the same rules and
regulations. Suburban believes that because Columbia's actions
will effectively destroy competition, such activities will
ultimately mean higher rates. Suburban states that Suburban did
not succeed in obtaining a single general service account in
circumstances where Suburban was in competition with Columbia
even though Suburban's general service rates are lower than
Columbia's. Suburban argues that Columbia has totally lost sight
of its legal and requlatory responsibilities as a public utility
in its "over-aggressiveness" toward Suburban. Suburban argues
that Columbia cannot rely upon the new competitive anvironment to
justify the specific statutery vioclations alleged in this case,
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0CC agrees with Suburban that the record in this procceding
shows numerous instances in which Columbia has violated Section
4905.32, Revised Code, by offering service at a rate different
from the rate provided for in Columbia's tariffs, O0CC also
agrees with Suburban that Columbia's failure to adhere to the
terms of Cclumbia's tariffs is a violation of Section 4905.33,
Revised Code, which prohibits discriminatory rates. OCC asserts
- that the charging of discriminatory rates causes general service
customers and especially residentiazl customers to bear the burden
of Columbia'’s generosity. OCC asserts that the charging of
discriminatory rates is unfair to customers who pay £full rates.

OCC points to the record that indicates that Columbia began
¢harging C & C the general service agency purchase and
transportation rate with December 1986 usage, although the
agreement between Columbia and C & C was not finally made until
January 9, 1987 and Columbia did not file the agreement with the
Commission for approval until March 26, 1987 (Tr. €5-66). 0CC
states that Columbia began charging DAGC the CTAPA rate on
February 19, 1987 but did not file the agreement with the
Commission until April 2, 1957. In addition, OCC argues that the
CTAPA agreements are discrimina ory because they have not been
extended to all custeomers in a similar manner as required by
Section 4905.33, Revised Code. OCC also argues that because
customers on CTAPA rates are not billed for any excise tax
charges on the gas cost portion of their gas bills, either the
company. or other remaining customers must bear the aexcise tax
charges associated with these customers.

0cC also argues that the record shows that Columbia has
violated P,U,.C,0, No. 1, Original Sheet No. 6, Section Z2{b} of
Columbia's tariffs which states that the customer is to bear the
expense of installing and maintaining customer service 1lines
because Columbia provided free customer service lines to DAGC,
Elder-Beerman, J.C. Penney's and WCCRC and free equipment to C &
C. 0OCC argues that Columbia also violated its tariff which
requires the customer to install and maintain appliances at the
customer's own expense when Columbia reimbursed Elder-Beerman for
the difference in cost between electric and gas appliances. OCC
argues that the provision of a free regulator to BGCG viclated
P.U.C.0. No. 1, Original She<’ No. 6, Section 23 of Columbhia's
tariffs which provides that the customer must install and
maintain a regulator. O0CC believes that competition from
Suburban or other fuel sources does not justify Columbia‘'s tariff

viclations.

0€C recommends that the Commission reconsider Columbia's
CTAPA program and that the Commission find the CTAPA program to
be discriminatory. OCC further recommends that the Commission
order Columbia to cease its application of the general service
purchase agency and transportation rate or the CTAPA rate to C &
C, DAGC, Egquity, and any other customers on such rates. In the
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that the Commission shoulé require

all costs associated with the
ation agreements Or
ree services

alternative, ©IC argues
evidence that

Coluvmbia to present
general service purchase agency and transport
11 as the provision of £

+he CTAPA agreements ay we
are borne by Columbia's charehclders and not ratepayers.

Columbia argues that Columbia has

. tariffs nor the statutes and that Columbia's ¥
en fully consistent with its cbligations as a

practices have be

public utility. First, Columbia argues thar this case must be
viewed within the broader context of the sweeping changes in the
natural gas industry. Lecording to Columbia, as a result of
regulatory changes and market £forces, local gas distribution
companies face intense competition from alterzate fuels,
unregulated gas producers, and other ragulated gas distribution
companies. The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission has
authorized selective discounting of interstate trapsportation

rates in competitive situations, and the »ublic Utilities
of innovative

Commisaion of Ohlo

arrangements ircluding sa i ztes based upcon
the price of competing altzernate fuels. Coiumbia believes that
only such innovative arrangements #ill allow Chio's »=78 utilities
to cope with the demands of the changing marketpiace.

Columbia argues that Columbia *s aggressively pursuing new
markets but is not duplicating tne facilities of other utilities
which are already in place. Co.umbia argues that Suburban
attempted to raid frecm Columbia a part of the Egquity plant that
Columbia was serving. Columbia claims that Columbia maintained
that portion of the Equity load by nffering Equity a "fiex" rate.
Columbia alse states that Coluribia -as prepared to Sserve D.5.
Brown when Suburban offered D.53. Brovn service. Columbia argues
that Ceclumbia was providing natural gas service to North
Baltimore when Suburban sought an ordinance o serve portions of
the village. In short, Columbia charges that Suburban was
attempting to raid j+s establlshed markets.

violated neither 1its3
ates, charges, and
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Columbia admits that Colunbia entered into agreements with
Equity, C & C, DAGC, and the tenants of the Woodland Mall in

order to meet competition posed by guburban. Columbia states

that svch agreements have already Dbeen approved by the
+ hecause the Commission granted

Commission. Colunbia argues tha
"hlanket approval“ in Madigor County Hospital, Case No.

§7-1539-GA~AEC, the need for curther applications has been
eliminated.

Columbia admits that customer

purchase and transportation agreem
rates pending formal approval by the Commission but argues that

rapid response 1is essential given the competitive situation.
Coinmbia argues that if Columbia had been required to wait for
formal Commission approval, +he customer would have been lost.
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Columbia argues that where an arrangement is consistent with the
Commission's transportation guidelines, there is nothing to
prohibit Columbia from temporarily cffering the service pending
Commission approval. Columbia further argues that the only
penalty for failure to file contracts with the Commission is that
the contracts are not lawful, and the only consequence is that
the centracts are .ot enforceable in a court of law. In any
T event, according to Columbia, because the agreements at+ issue in
this proceeding have neow keen approved by the Commissicn, this
issue is moot. :

Columbia further argues that the CTaPA pregrar dees not
viclate Secticns 4905.30 and 4905.32, Revised Code, which require
utilities to adhere to rates and charges set forth in their
tariffs, because CTAPA Lustomers are not served under a tarife
but under special arrangements filed and approved under Section
4%05.31, Revised Cpde. According to Columbia, special
arrangements are permissible under Sectieon 4905.31(D), Revised
Code, if a classification of service based upon any reasonable
consideration is established. Under the CTAPA or general service
agency purchase and transportation arrangement programs, the
classification is based upon the existence of competition for a
customer's service. Columhia argues that a classification based
upon competitive conditions is reasonable. According to
Columbia, a utility should be able #o charge different rates in
specific areas to particular customers without being guilty of
undue discrimination if such rates are necessary to meet
competition. Columbia argues that the Commission has authorized
"downwardly flexible" intrastate transportation rates in
Investigation of Gas Transportatior. Case No. 85-800-Ga~COIX,
August 13, 1986, According to Columbia, the Commission's
approval of "downwardly flexible" intrastate transportation rates
constituted an implicit finding that such rates are not unduly
discriminatory. Columbia states that Columbia offers the CTAPA
rate to customers who have received an offer from a competitor
and which offer the customer was prepared to accept. Without the
CTAPA rate, Columbia would not have the lcad. Columbiaz arques
that the Commission @id not mean to aliow the use of the CTAPA
program only in a situation where existing load would be "lost",
because new load, as well as existing load, can be "lost" to
competing suppliers. As for the variations in the CTAPA
agreements offered by Columbia, Columbia states that the .
variations were necessary in the competitive situation.
According to Columbia, the need for variation is one of the
reasons that CTAPA customers are served under special
arrangements rather than a tariff.

Columbia also argues that the CTAPA program does not consti-
tute uniawful or undue discrimination. According to Columbia the
statutory prohibitions against discriminatien do not apply to
special contracts., In addition, Columbia argues that Section
4%05.35, Revised Cede, forbids only "undue" or "unreasonable"
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while Section 4905.33, Revised Code,
of different compensation for "like

+ substantially the same circum-=
Revised Code, bars

facilities unless

or advantages,
1y the receipt
raneous service unde
ditioens". Section 4905.32.
utilities from granting refunds, privileges, Or
tendead to all customers under like circumstances for

In other words, according

they are ex
like or su i imi i

- to Columbia, i i imi +reatment only where the
customers are simi i and Columbia belleves that
because of the competitive o d by its customers with
general service agency purchase and transportation agreements,
these customers were not similarly situated to Columbia's other

=h agreements.

customers not on suc
that the CTAPA

Columbia further argues
violate the Section 4905.33, Revised Code,
furnishing service for less than actual cost for the purpose of
destroying competition because the CTAPA rates are based upon the
full cost of service. Columbia argques that nothing in the record
supports the contenti +he CTAPA program involves service

1 cost. umbia states that the state excise

at less than actua
t of gas 15 always excludei from transpoxtation

tax on the cOS
rates because the excise tax does not apply to transportation
+he CTAPA agreem +he customer

volumes. In addition, ents require
to reimburse Columbia foir any tax liakility that Columbia may
have on the volumes. Columbia admits rhat under the CTAPA

program Columbia may flex the CTAPA rates downward so that there
is a potential t cur at less than cost in order

hat service may QC

for Columbia to retain the load. rolumbia argues t+hat if this
eituation were to occur. the pricing at less than cost would not
be for the purpose of destroying competition but rather to meet
competition f£rom alternate suppliers. However, according to Mr.
pevers, under the CTAPA program. Columbia would not charge less
than a floor rate which would sjnclude the cost of gas, the agency
fee, and an amount sufficient to cover the variable costs of

providing +he service.

ns for the gquestion
deposits fo

preferences
prohibits on
and contempo
stances ané con

agreements do not
prohibition against

of Columbia's failure to follow its
for its tariff

tariff by waiving r main extensions
customers, Columbia believes that the tariff gives Columbia
discretion to require deposits, and - Columbia argues that
columbia's level of investment in new facilities is a management
decision subject to raview in rate proceedings. In addition,
Columbia argues that while Columbia and suburban have identical
tariffs on main extensions, ban offered toO extend its main
o WCCRC without asking fox a deposit. According to Columbia, it
would be detrimental to business in Ohio to collect a deposit
equal to the full cost of every main extension needed to serve a
nay industrial or commercial customer.

s that the incentives ©

Columbia argue
service lines and regulators,

ffered

In addition,
such as free customar the
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reimbursement of certain equipment costs, and the waiver of
deposits are used only in situations where Columbia believes that
the load would not otherwise be served hy Columbia. Columbia
argues that new loads increase contributions to fixed costs which
benefit all customers. Furthermore, according to Columbia, the
cost of these incentives are fully absorbed by Columbia's
shareholders. Columbia also argues that these incentives do not
violate Sections 4905.32, 4965.33, and 49%05.35, Revised Code,
because marketing incentives are not public utility services.
Columbia argues that customer service lines and reimbursements
for appliances, like telephone directories, fall outside the
scope of regulation. At the same time, Columbia argues that the
tariffs serve only to absolve Columbia from the obligation to
provide customer service lines and regulators but do not prohibit
Columbia from furnishing additional assistance above and beyond
Columbia's obligat?ons. Columbia argues that variations in
incentives offered were the result of the competitive situation,
In addi*ion, if incentives were offered at less than cost, the
incentives were offered to meet, and not to destroy. competition.

The Commission believes that Columbia’'s general service

agency purchase and transportation arrangements are proper under
Section 4905.31(0), Revised Code, for Columbia to retain existing

load and to obtain new load. The Commission finds that a
reasonable classification of customers under Section 4905.31(D),
Revised Code, would Le a classification of customers who would
not otherwise be gerved by Columbia in the absence of the special
arrangement. In The Cleveland Electrig Illuminating Company,
Case No. 83-1342-EL-ATA and Case No, 83~1343~HT~-ATA, Opinion and
order, May B, 1984, the Commission suggested that the "reasonable
arrangements” mechanism of Section 4905.31, Revised Code, would
he the appropriate way to modify rates in order to meet
competition to retain existing load and to obtain new load. The
Commission sees no basis for a distinction between the retention
of presently existing customers and the acquisition of new
customers in regard to whether a reascnable classification exists
to meet competition under Section 4905.31(D)}, Revised Code.
Under both circumstances the utility is attempting to meet
competition to serve a customer who would not otherwise be served
if the rate were not offered. The Commission finds that Suburban
has not met its burden of proving that-the general service agency
purchase and transportation agreements are unreasonable
arrangements to allow Celumbia to serve load that Columbia would
not otherwise serve in the absence of such arrangements.

The Commission approved Columbia's general service agency
purchase and transportation agreement with Equity in Case No.
86-1781~-GA-AEC, September 5, 1986. The record indicates that
Columbia offered the "flex" rate to Eguity in order to retain
Columbia's load that Suburban had offered to serve. The
Commissicon believes that Equity was a proper customer to enter
into a general service agency purchase and transpertation
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agreement with Columbia. As for the Egquity agreement feature
that the Equity rate could only be decreased, the Commission doecs
not find that feature to violate Section 4905.33, Revised Code,
which prohibits special rates offered one customer znd not
another and prohibits free service or service at less than cost
for the purpose of destreying competition. First, there is
nothing in the record to indicate that the rate was offered at
less than cost, and in fact the record indicates that the rate
acequately covers Columbia's costs. The problem that the rate
cculd eventually flex so far downward so as not to cover
Columbia's costs has not presented jtself here, Second, as for
Suburban's argument that the general service agency purchase and
transportation rate offered to Equity was not offered to others,
the Commission finds that under Section 4905.31, Revised Code,
the arrangement between Equity and Columbia as presented in Case
No. B6-1781-BA-AEC is a reasonable arrangement. The
c¢lassification of custome. represented by Equity is a general
service customer of Columbia that Columbia would nok have served
had the arrangement not been available. Having determined that
Equity was a proper customer to make a general service agency
purchase and transportation agreement with Columbia, the
Commission will not interfere with the bargain made between the
two contracting parties once it appears to the Commission that
the arrangement was reasonable and lawful, “There is no
requirement that all general service agency purchase and
transportation agreements be alike.

In addition, the Commission approved C & C's general service
agency purchase and transportation agreement with Columbia in
Case No. 87-504~GA-AEC, on April 21, 1887. The application
stated that the arrangement would benefit Columbia's customers
because of increased fixed-cost contributions from a load that
would otherwise be lost,. The Commission approved this
arrangenent under Section 4905.31, Revised Code, as a reasgonable
arrangement, and Suburban has presented no evidence that would
convince the Commission that the general service agency purchase
and transportation agreement between Columbia znd C & C was
unreasorable,

Of the agreements discussed in this proceeding, only the
general service agency purchase and transportation agreement
between Columbia and DAGC was filed Pursuant to the blanket
approval granted in the Commission's Finding and Order in Madison
County Hospital, Inc., Case No. 87-159-GA-AEC, March 17, "1987.
The Commission found in Madison County Hospital that under
Section 4905,31, Revised Caode, reasconable arrangements between
gas utilities and their customers may be authorized upon approval
by the Commission. In the Finding and Order in Case HNo.
B7-159-GA-AEC, the Commission found that "the rates to be charged
under this arrangement provide for flexibility in order to
prevent the loss of load." When Columbia filed on April 2, 1987
its agreement with DAGC, Columbia stated that the filing was
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pursuant to Case No, #87~159-GA-AEC in which the Commission
approved an identical general service agency purchase and
transportation agreement and ordered that all future similar
agreements be approved by the Commission upen filing by Columbia
unless and subject to futnre rulings by the Commission within
thirty days of the filing of such agreement (Columbia Ex. 3),.
The Commission did not make any subsequent findings within
thirty days, and the arrangement remains approved. Suburban has
presented no evidence to convince the Commission that the
arrangement between Columbia and DAGC is unreascnable and should
not he approved,

However, the Commission is concerned about the fact that the
agreement between Columbia and Equity was to take effect on
August 20, 1586 according to the agreement, but  the agreement was
not filed with the Commission until September 5, 1986, and was
not approved by the Commission until September 30, 1986. Under
Section 4905.31, Revised Code, the Commission is +o approve such
arrangements, and no arrangement is lawful unless it is filed
with and approved by the Commission. Regardless of whether
Columbia argues  that the only consequence of unapproved
arrangements is that the contracts are unenforceable, the
Commission has long had the policy that any arrangements under
Section 4905.31, Revised Code, must be reviewed and approved by
the Cormission before they become effective so as to ensure that
they are just and reasonable and to ensure that they will not
adversely affect the balance of the company's customers.
Cleveland Electric Illuminating, supra, at 7., The Commission
agrees with Suburban that it is improper for Columbia to allow
gas to flow at a special contract rate prior to Commission
approval of the special contract arrangement,

‘The delay in filing the spacial arrangements exists in the
other cases under discussion here as well, The case of the C & C
contract is especially disturbing as it appears that the
agreement was to take etfect on November 14, 1986 but was not
filed with the Commission until March 26, 1987, and not approved
until April 21, 1987. The Commission finds that Columbia's
failure to file the contract in a timely fashion was improper as
was the decision to aliow gas to flow under the contract rate
prior to Commission approval, .

As for the DAGC arrangement, the Commission notes tHat it
was to become effective as of February 19, 1987, but was not
filed with the Commission until April 2, 1987. Given the fact
that the Commission has taken the extraordinary step of allowing
approval of these contracts upon theiy filing subject to
Commission action within thirty days, the Commission can see no
reasor why these contracts would take effect prior to their
filirng. The Commission does not believe that the competitive
threat justifies placing the rate in effect prior to Commission
approval. The Commission finds it unreasonable for the general
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service agency purchase and transpertation rates to go into
effect prior to their filing with the Commission,

The Commission also notes that Columbia has already reached
an agreement with the Woodland Mall to charge the Woodland Mall
at a particular special rate without filing such agreement with
the Commission for approval. Apparently, no gas has flowed under
this arrangement at this time; however, the Commission can see no
reason why Columbia has not filed this arrangement under the Case
No. B87~159-GA-AEC blanket approval provisions. The Commission
would not foreclose the approval of the general service agency
purchase and transportation arrangement hetween the mall and its
tenants and Columbia simply because these are new customers of
Columbia. However, prior to the arrangements being filed, the
Commission can make no determination in this matter.

With regard to the provision of free customer service lines,
regulators, and various eguipment and the waiver of deposits on
main line extension, the Commission notes that all the general
service agency purchase and transportation agreements that have
been approved by the Commission have all incorporated Columbia's
tariffs on Zile with the Commission as part of the arrangements.
The Commission finds that Columbia's tariffs on file with the
Commission apply to the general serwvice agency purchase and
transportation agreements. In addition, to argque, as Columbia
does, that customer service lines, main line extensions, and
regr.niors are not subject to Columbia's tariffs is directly
contrary to the fact that Columbia's tariffs expressly cover
these items and expressly state the customers' responsibilities,
To waive tariff provisions for customers with regard to these
services would rendar Columbia's tariffs on these services

- completely unreliable as a source of information on Columbia's
charges and would violate Sections 4905.30 and 4905.32, Revised
Code. The Commission finds that the waivers of tariff provisions
for customers are violations of Columbia's tariffs and Sections
4505,30, 4%05.32, 4905.33, and 4905,.35, Revised Code. Under
Section 4905.30, Revised Code, the tariffs are to contain all
charges for service of every kind furnished by Columbia. Under
Section 4905.32, Columbia may not collect a different charge for
any service rendered than that contained in its tariffs, and
Columbia may not remit any charge or extend to any person any
privilege except as specified in its tariffs and as extended
uniformly to all persons under similar conditions. Under Section
4905.33, Revised Code, Columbia may not charge any person a
greater or lesser amount for any service rendered than it charges
any other person under the same circumstances., Under Section
4905.35, Revised Code, Columbia may not give any unreasonakle
advantage to any person or subject any person to any undue
disadvantage, Under Columbia's tariffs, the customer is
responsible to provide customer service lines, house piping, and
appliances, and there are no exceptions in Columbia's tariffs to
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these reguirements. columbia may not apply its tariffs to one
customer and not to another.
Therefore, Columbia's tariffs on file with the Cormission
apply to € & © as the tariffs apply to any other genera. service
custemer of Columbia. € & C chould have been regquired to depositc
the cost of the main line extension with Columbia as recuired by
. Columbia's tarifZs. The tariff does not make the deposit subject
to Columbia's discretion, Gnce columbia determines that the main
extension should be done, it is mardatory under the tariffs that
the customer deposit with Columbia the cos= of the extension In
addition, the free eguipment to C 3 C violated Columbia's tar-
iffs. However because Columbia has already provided this free
service to C & C and has already waived the deposit, the Commis-
sion will not require any payment Icr these services by C & C.
The Commission understands that the cost of this eguipment was
be borne by Columbiz's ratepayers.

not borne and. will not
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In addition, Columbia violated its tariffs and Sections
4905.30, 4905.32, 4905.33, and 4905,35, Revised Code by providing
DACGC with a free customer service line. Under Columbia's
tari®fs, the customer is responsiblie for the expenss oi new
customer service limes. Columbia may not waive this tariff
provision for one or any of its customers. Columbia's tariffs on

file with the Commissicn apply to DAGC as *they apply to all
tomers. However, because Columbia

Columbia's general service cus
has already provided the free customer service line to DAGC, the
Commission does not believe that DAGC should now have to pay fer
the iine. The Commission notes ¢hat the cost of the line was not
porne and will noct be borne by Columbia's ratepayers.

Finally, the Commission fi
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nds that the only rules and
regulations for service from Coclumbia that should apply to the
mall are Columbia’'s tariffs for gas service on file with the
rommission. The August 19, 1986 offer hy Columbia to Brisa
Builders to pay for the customer service lines to J.C. Fenney and
fider-Beerman and to pay for Elder-Beerman's house piping and the
differential between gas and slectric appliances viclated
Sections 4905.32, 4905.33, and 4905.35, Revised Code. and
Columbia's tariffs on file with the Commission. Tha competition
posed by Suburban does not Jjustify Columbia's attempt to waive
tariffs in regard to the mall and te some of the rall tenants in
order to beat out Suburban to serve the mali. The Commission
will not now insist that Columbia co lect the improperly waived
charges from the mali's tenants. Although the failure to follow
columbia's tariffs was unlawful, Columbia's general service
customers were not harmed to the extent that the cost of the
provision of these servicas was not pzid and will nct be paid by

Columbia's ratepayers.
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a free regulator to BGCG and of a free
iclated Columbia's tarififs and

The provision of
and 4905.35, Revised Code.

customer service line to VICCRC v
sections 4905.30, 4905.32, 4805.33,
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BGCG is a general service custcmer of Ceolumbla subject to
Columbia‘'s rates and tariffs on file with the Commission, Under
Columbia's tariff, P.U.C.C, No, 1, Section 23, Original Sheet No.
6, the customer shall at his expense provide, install, and
maintain the regulator. WCCRC is a gensral service customer
subject to Columbia's tariffs, and under Columbia's tariff
P.U.C.O. No. 1, Original Sheet No. 6, Section 22 {(b} a customer
.igs to install and maintain customer service lines at his own
Although WCCRC is located in the corporation limits of

the ordinance contract between Columbia and
file with the

N
HN

W

o

expense.
Bowling Green,
Bowling Green incorporates Columbia's tariffs on
Commissgion.

The Commission finds that Suburban has met its burden of
proving the allegations of its complaint to the extent discussed
Lliove. The Commission agrees that the provision of free services
and the waiving of deposits for customers were in violation of
Columbia's tariffs and the Revised Code. The Commission has not
ordered Columbia to demand payment from mall customers, C & C,
DAGC, BGCG, or WCCRC for the provision of various services in
vinlation of Columbia's tariffs and the Revised Code; however,
the Commission expects Columbia to cease such practices
immediately. The Commission does not agree with Suburban that
CTAPA rates should not be offered to customers facing competition
from other natural gas distribution companies. The Cecmmission
believes that it is reasonable for Columbia to offer a CTAPA rate

te retain load that would otherwise be lost to any competing
supplier or to attract new load. In additiom, the Commission
sees no distinction between new and existing customers in regard
to which customers may be offered such arrangements, It should
be clear, however, that the Commission dees not condone the
actions of Columbia in offering facilities free or below cost in
violation of Columbia's tariffs, The Commission is also
considering the possibility that there may be certain classes of
customers who may not be appropriate for general service agency
purchase and transportation agreements. Finally, the Commission
does not foreclose the possibility that Suburban will be able to
establish its own general. service agency purchase and
transportation arrangements with customers whose load might

otherwise be lost to competitors.
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FINDINGS QOF FACT:

1) This ccmplaint was filed by Suburban on
August 29, 1986 against Columbia., On October
22, 1986, Suburban filed an amended com-
plaint. Suburban alleged that Columbia's
practices were violations of Sections
4905.30, 4905.32, 4905.33, and 4905.35,

Revised Code.
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On January 27, 1387, Columbia answered the
complaint. Columbia denjed all the substan-
tive allegations of the complaint,

On May 14, 1987, the motion of OCC to inter-
vene in this pProceeding was granted.

The hearing in this matter was held on May 7,
1987. Notice of the hearing was published in
the Daily Sentinel~Tribune, 2 newspaper of
general circulation in Woed County, Ohio,
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Equity was a customaer of Columbia in July
1986 when Columbia offered Equity a general
i Y puxchase and transportation
dgreement. Equity had been approached by
Suburban and "would have switched from
burban had the transportation
Arrangement not been offered,

The "flex" rate offered Equity may only be
decreased by Columbia,

Columbia offered the new stores at the
eneral service agency purchase
ian agreements along with free
e lines to two of the stores
g and the differential between

the cost of gas and electric appliances to

one of the stores,
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a main line extension
without requiring a deposit, ang provided a
pipe and riser for the line of C § C,

,
=
H

On March 11, 1987, Columbia entered into a
general service agency purchase and
transportation agreement with DAGC.
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Columbia filed the CTAPA agreement with DAGC
on April 2, lggz, Pursuant to Madison County
Hospital, Cage No, 87-159-Ga-AEC.

DAGC received g free customer service line
from Columbia.
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13) Columbia provided a Ffree customer service
line te¢ WCCRC, a customer sub-ect to
Columbia's ordinance rates with the city of
Bowling Green. :

Columbia filed its general serv:ce agency
purchase and transportation arrangements with
the Commission in several instances after the

agreements went into effect,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1) This complaint was brought under Section
4905,26, Revised Code, Notice of the hearing
was published in accordance with the require—
ments of that section.

Bquity was a proper customer to reczive a
general service agency purchase and transpor-
tation agreement from Columbia. The
arrancement has been approved by the
Commission pursuant to Section 49805,31,
Revised Code.

Because Equity was a proper customer to enter
inte a general service agency purchase and
transportation agreement with Columbia and
because the Commission considers the
arrangement between Columbia and Equity to be
lawful and reasonable, the Commission will
not inquire fukther into the question whether
Columbia made a good bargain as long as the
Commission has no reason to doubt that
Columbia is not offering the service below
cost for the purpose of destroying
competition. :

It is appropriate for Columbia to offer
existing and new customrrs general service
agency purchase and tr portation agreements
because these agreemeuvs are reasonable to
allow Columbia to maintain its existing load
and to attract new load.

C & C was a proper customer to be offered the
general  service agency purchase and
transportation agreement. The arrangement
has been approved by the Commissicn pursuant
to Section 4905.31, Revised Code,

DAGC was an appropriate customer to be
offered a CTAPA rate. The arrangement has
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been approved by the Commissilon pursuant co
Section 4905.31, Revised Code.

The general service agency purchase and
transportation rates should not take effect
prior to Commission approval, which under
Case No. B7-159-GA-AEC is granted upon filing
of the arrangement with the Commission.

The general service agency purchase and
transportation agreements discussed in this
case incorporate Columbia's tariffs by
reference, and customers of Columbia under
the agreements are subject to Columbia's
tariffs on file with the Commission,

The provision of customer sexvice lines,
regulators, and line extensions are subject
to Columbia's tariffs on file with the
Commission and to Sections 4905.30 and
4905.32, 4905.33, and 4905,35, Revised Cede.

The provision by Columbia of free customer
service lines, reculators, and house piping,
the waiver of deposits for main line ex-
tensiong, and the provision of the cost
differential between gas and electric nppli-
ances to customers subject to Columbia's
general service tariffs are wviolations of
Columbia's tariffs and Sections 4905.30,
4905.32, 4905.33, and 4905.35, Revised Code.

Columbia may not waive its tariff require-
ments .for some customers and not others
regardless of whether the cost is not bhorne
by ratepayers because Sections 4905.32,
4905.33, and 4905.35, Revised Code, regquire
that the tariffs be uniformly applied to
similarly-situvated customers.

The existence of competition-for customers in
Columbia's service territory deoes not justify
the disregard for Columbia's tariffs eon file
with the Commission.

The provision of a main line extension {5 C &
C withou* requiring a deposit is not in
conformity wich Columbia's tariffs P.U.C.O.
No. 1, Original Sheet No. 8, Section 34 which
should have applied to € & C. The provision
of material to € & € in the form of a pipe
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and riser for the service line is also not in
conformity with Columbia's tariffs,

The provision of a free customer service line
to DAGC was inappropriate for a customer who
should have been subject to Columbia's

tariffs.

tUnder Columbia's tariffs, P,U.C.0. No. I,
Original Sheet No. 6, Section 22 (b), instal-
lation and maintenance of customer service
lines is to be at the customer's sxpense,.

The provision of a free regulator to BGCG, a
general service customer subject to
Columbia's tariffs, is contrary to Columbia's
tariffs and Ohio statutory law.
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The provision by Columbia of a free requlator
to a customer subject to Columbia's general
service rate is not in conformity with
P.U.C.0. No. 1, Original Sheet No. 6, Saction
23, of Columbia's tariffs which states that
the customer shall install and maintain, at
his expense, a suitable regulator for
reducing pressure where service is provided
from a high pressure transmission line.

18) A free customer service line should not have
‘heen provided to WCCRC urider P,U.C.0. No. 1,
Original Sheet No. 6, Section 22 (b} of
Columhia's tariffs,
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19) Under Ordinance No. 4209 of the city of
Bowling Green, S=cticn 3, the terms and
conditions of service %o be rendered shall
conform with the rules and regulations for
furnishing gas service of Columbia on file
with the Commission.
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20} The provision of free serviece lines, house
piping, and the differential in the cost of
gas and electric appliances given to some but
not all stores at the Woodland Mall by
Columbia was not appropriate under Columbia's
tariffs for customers who should have been
subject to Columbia's tariffs.

TOMTIREVRHE
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21} The complainant has met its burden of proving
that Columbia has violated its tariffs and
Sections 49%05.30, 4905.32, 4905.33, and
4905.35, Revirced Code, by providing free
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cuscomer service lines to Elder-Beerman and
J.C. Penney at the Woodland Mall, DAGC, and
WCCRC, free house piping and the differential
betwean gas and electric appliances to
Elder-Beerman at the wWoodland Mall, a free
regulator to BGCG, and a waiver of the
deposit required for a main line extension to

c & C.

22) The complainant did not meet its burden of
proving that the general service agency
purchase and transportation agreements
between Columbia and its customers Equity,
the Woodland Mall, C & C, and DAGC are

unreascnable,
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It is, therefore,
neral service agency

ORDERED, That Columbia may enter into ge
tain exiscing load

purchase and transportation agreements to re
and to attract new load. It is, also,

cervice agency purchase and
ffect only upon their f£iling with
159~GA-AEC. It is, further,

ORDERED, That general
transportation agreements take e
the Cammission under Case No. 87-
That Columbia apply uniformly its tariffs on file
with the Commission to all Columbia's generrl service customers
to whom these tariffs apply and to all customers subject to

ordinance rates which ordinances incorporate suvh tariffs and to
all customers subject to agreements which agreements incorporate

such tariffs. It is, further,

ORDERED, That a copy of this Oopinion and Orxder be served
upon all parties of racord.

THE PUBLIC UTTLITIES COMMISSION COF OHIO
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